FILE NO. 030497

RESOLUTION NO._____

1

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]

2

Resolution authorizing the Executive Director of the Department of Parking and Traffic
and the Director of the Department of Public Works to accept and expend up to
\$555,000 in federal and state grant funds to implement the West Approach Overhead
Signage Project in the City and County of San Francisco.

7

8 WHEREAS, The concrete section of the Western Approach of Interstate 80 to the Bay 9 Bridge, from the West Anchorage to Fifth Street in San Francisco, was weakened during the 10 1989 Loma Prieta earthquake; and,

11 WHEREAS, The State has begun to implement its plan to retrofit and rebuild that 12 portion of freeway; and,

WHEREAS, The Departments of Parking and Traffic and Public Works staff have worked closely with the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), the Municipal Railway (MUNI), local businesses and residents on a daily basis to coordinate all plans and designs for all temporary detours on City streets as part of the demolition and reconstruction of that portion of the Freeway; and,

WHEREAS, Caltrans has requested that aforementioned Departments work together to obtain all necessary clearances for and to design, prepare Plans, Specifications and Estimate (PS&E), advertise, open bids, award, administer and complete a construction contract to furnish and install nine (9) overhead sign structures and fifty-five (55) sign panels for traffic control of its West Approach Seismic Retrofit Project; and,

23 WHEREAS, Indirect costs are ineligible according to federal and state rules and 24 regulations; now, therefore, be it

25

1	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco	
2	authorizes the Executive Director of the Department of Parking and Traffic and the Director or	
3	the Department of Public Works to accept and expend up to \$555,000 in federal and state	
4	grant funds to implement the West Approach Overhead Signage Project within the City and	
5	County of San Francisco; and, be it	
6	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Executive Director of the Department of Parking and	
7	Traffic and the Director of the Department of Public Works are hereby authorized and	
8	empowered to execute, deliver, and perform, in the name of the City and County of San	
9	Francisco, all applications, contracts, agreements, amendments, and payment requests	
10	necessary to carry out the West Approach Overhead Signage Project.	
11		
12	Recommended:	Approved:
13		Mayor
14		
15		Approved:
16	Fred Hamdun	Controller
17	Executive Director of Parking and T	raffic
18		
19		
20		
21	Edwin M. Lee	
22	Director of Public Works	
23		
24		
25		
	Supervisor Daly	Public Works**

**Departments of Parking and Traffic and Public Works' BOARD OF SUPERVISORS